LIBRARY (AMENDMENT) ACT.

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 24, 1974.

An Act to make provision for the substitution of a representative of the Ministry of Cultural Activities for a representative of the Department of Education as a member of the Library Board of New South Wales; to amend the Library Act, 1939; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 17th April, 1974.]

BE

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by No. 24, 1974 and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Library (Amendment) Short title. Act, 1974".
- 2. This Act shall commence on such day as may be Commence-appointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be ment. notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.
 - 3. The Library Act, 1939, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 40, 1939.

- (a) by omitting section 3 (3) (c) and by inserting Sec. 3. instead the following paragraph:— (The board.)
 - (c) one shall be a representative of the Ministry of Cultural Activities;
- (b) by omitting section 3 (5) (a) and by inserting instead the following paragraph:—
 - (a) The representative of the Ministry of Cultural Activities shall be appointed on the nomination of the Minister and shall be either the Permanent Head of the Ministry of Cultural Activities or an officer of that Ministry recommended by him for such nomination.